

No. 14-915

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FRATERNAL  
ORDER OF POLICE, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

ANDREW G. DOUGLAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTINA L. CORL  
LARRY H. JAMES  
CRABBE, BROWN & JAMES, LLP  
500 South Front Street  
Suite 1200  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 228-5511  
ADouglas@cbjlawyers.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*The National Fraternal*  
*Order of Police*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Public Benefits When States Enact Laws to Orderly Address and Settle La- bor Disputes With Their Own Employees and Such Laws Should not be Subject to Strict Scrutiny .....	4
B. Collective Bargaining Is Not Political Speech or Lobbying and There Exist Compelling State Interests Justifying a Shared Cost to Those Benefitting From the Bargaining.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	7, 12
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cty. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	10
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	2, 8
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980) .....	8
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	2, 8
<i>CSC v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	8
<i>Duncan v. City of Alameda</i> , 2009 WL 2392141 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	14
<i>Forbes v. Rhode Island Bhd. of Corr’tl Officers</i> , 923 F.Supp. 315 (D.R.I. 1996).....	14
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	8
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	8
<i>Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	8
<i>Rigby v. Coughlin</i> , 730 F.Supp. 1196 (N.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	14
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Wagner v. Prof’l Eng’rs in Cal. Gov’t</i> , 354 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## STATUTES:

2011 Wis. Act. 10 § 314.....	11
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/10.....	14
Alaska Stat. §§ 23.40.070 et seq. ....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 5-270 et seq. ....	7
D.C. Code §§ 1-605.02(3), 1-617.04(b)(1) .....	14
H.B. 1593, 53d Leg., 1st Sess. (Okla. 2011).....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 345.010 et seq.....	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., Title 26, §§ 979-979-Q.....	7
Minn. Stat. §§ 179A.01-179A.25 .....	7
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 39-31-101 to 39-31-409.....	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 273-A.1 to 273-A.17 .....	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 10-7E-1 to 10-7E-26 .....	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4117.01-05 (repealed 1983).....	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 4117.01 et seq. ....	5, 7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4117.11(B)(6).....	14
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 1101.101-1101.2301 .....	7
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 36-11-1 et seq. ....	7
S.B. 1108 § 22, 61st Leg. (Idaho 2011).....	11
S.B. 5, 29th Gen. Assemb. (Ohio 2011) .....	11
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 41.56.010 et seq.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Andrew Douglas, <i>Public Sector Employee Bargaining: Contract Negotiations and Case Law</i> , 55 CLEVELAND ST. L. REV. 1 (2007).....	4
CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER, August 10, 1977 at A-1 and A-13.....	5
James O'Reilly & Neil Gath, <i>Structures and Conflicts: Ohio's Collective Bargaining Law for Public Employees</i> , 44 OHIO ST. L.J. 891 (1983).....	5
Milla Sanes & John Schmitt, <i>Regulation of Public Sector Collective Bargaining in the States</i> , CENTER FOR ECONOMIC AND POLICY RESEARCH, March 2014, available at: <a href="http://www.cepr.net/documents/state-public-cb-2014-03.pdf">http://www.cepr.net/documents/state-public-cb-2014-03.pdf</a> .....	6
<i>Toledo Workers Strike</i> , WASH. POST, July 2, 1979, at A5.....	4
